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FEWER EMPLOYEES COST MORE AT MTA

Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA) employees received an average total pay of $71,237 in
2010, up nearly 3 percent from the 2009 level, according to the latest complete MTA payroll posted
today at www.SeeThroughNY.net, the government transparency website sponsored by the Empire
Center for New York State Policy.

The list of highest-paid MTA employees was topped by Jay Walder, the agency’s chairman and CEO,
whose base salary in 2010 was $350,000, followed by seven other high-ranking MTA executives who
earned between $241,341 and $285,331. The ninth most highly paid MTA employee was Dennis
Reardon, a Long Island Railroad conductor who received total wages and overtime of $240,489 - more
than three times his base pay. Just two spots below Reardon on the ranking was Benjamin Jankowski,
another LIRR conductor, who was paid a total of $230,069.

The data also show that the MTA’s payroll increased by $71 million, or 1.4 percent, even though its
headcount declined by 852 employees, or 1.1 percent in 2010. For the third consecutive year, more than
10 percent of the MTA’s workforce - 7,993 individuals - took home $100,000 or more in total pay,
including overtime and other extra pay. Some 268 MTA employees raked in at least double their base
pay rate last year, while three employees tripled theirs.

Of the 488 employees who earned more than $150,000 in 2010, eleven were Long Island Railroad
engineers who earned an average of $169,431 - which was $94,041 over their annual base pay rate of
$75,390. Other popular titles in the $150,000-and-over club included:

- 53 Metro-North conductors who averaged $90,367 over their base salaries of $76,127;

- 19 Long Island Railroad foremen who averaged $82,111 over their base salaries of $81,946; and

- 15 Metro-North engineers who averaged $75,929 over their base salaries of $80,521.

Attached tables show total and change in employees and payroll by MTA subagency and certain titles,
between 2009 and 2010, the 100 highest earning MTA employees in 2010, and the top 100 among those
who more than doubled the base pay rate.

SeeThroughNY allows the public to examine government expenditures on the Internet. In addition to public
authorities, it includes payrolls for New York State and New York City government, counties, municipalities
and school districts throughout the state. Also posted are pension data for former state and local
governments and school district employees; state legislator office expenditures, pork barrel “member item”
spending, and a benchmarking feature for comparing local government and school district spending. The
site was launched July 31, 2008.

The Albany-based Empire Center is a project of the Manhattan Institute for Policy Research, one of the
nation’s leading non-profit 501(c)3 think tanks.
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2009
Bridges and Tunnels 2,414
Headquarters? 1,605
Long Island Bus 1,216

Long Island Railroad 7,046
Metro-North Railroad 6,384

MTA Bus 3,929
Transit Authority 52,177
Grand Total 74,771
Cleaning Positions 3,974
Track Workers 2,161
Station Agents 3,374

Employees’

2010 Change % Change

2,169
1,754
1,176
6,844
6,280
3,975
51,721
73,919

3,838
2,123
3,253

-245
149
-40
-202
-104
46
-456

-852

-136
-38
-121

Change in MTA Payroll -- by Employees

-10.15%
9.28%
-3.29%
-2.87%
-1.63%
1.17%
-0.87%
-1.14%

-3.42%
-1.76%
-3.59%

2009
$156,531,530
$143,358,327

$72,140,573
$602,653,264
$506,534,773
$241,974,517
$3,471,414,162
5,194,607,144

Total Payroll

2010 Change % Change 2009
$143,503,930 -$13,027,600 -8.32% $64,843
$153,619,221 $10,260,894 7.16% $89,320
$70,383,789 -$1,756,784 -2.44% $59,326
$580,715,578 -$21,937,686 -3.64% $85,531
$496,064,938 -$10,469,835 -2.07% $79,344
$246,178,424 $4,203,907 1.74% $61,587
$3,575,281,426 $103,867,264 2.99% $66,532

5,265,747,306

Select Titles

$174,690,381
$130,010,120
$188,553,191

$184,027,838
$137,981,520
$186,077,588

71,140,162 1.37%  $69,474

$9,337,457 5.35% $43,958
$7,971,400 6.13% $60,162
-$2,475,604 -1.31%  $55,884

! Includes the total number of employees that worked for each agency over the course of each 12-month period.

? Headquarters employees include unionized MTA police officers.
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Average Pay

2010
$66,161
$87,582
$59,850
$84,850
$78,991
$61,932
$69,126

$71,237

$47,949
$64,994
$57,202

Change
$1,318
-$1,738
$524
-$681
-$353
$345
$2,595
$1,763

$3,991
$4,832
$1,318

% Change
2.03%
-1.95%
0.88%
-0.80%
-0.45%
0.56%
3.90%
2.54%

9.08%
8.03%
2.36%



Rank
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100 Highest Paid MTA Employees in 2010 by Total Pay

Name
Jay Walder
Charles Monheim
Howard Permut
Joseph Smith
Steven Drayzen
Michael Horodniceanu
Richard Devito
Helena Williams
Dennis Reardon
Thomas Bach
Benjamin Jankowski
Naomi Drake
Lee Benjamin
Raymond Kenny
Vincent Mezzanotte
David Spivey
Gennaro Sansone
Albert Cosenza
Daniel Rodriguez
Michael Visceglia
William Jones
James Ferrara
Ronald Mcmanus
Jose Fernandez
Richard Semenick
Luigi Meccariello
Susan Kupferman
Dominick Masiello
Mark Campbell
Steve Feil
Alfonce Wojcik
Robert Lieblong
Benito Fernandez
Sebastian Desimone
Charles Maccio
John Coulter Jr
Neil Yellin
Darryl Taylor
Neil Yellin
Christopher Boylan
Jack Grissett
George Nasca
John Hein
Jon Young
David Weiss
William Goodrich
Linda Kleinbaum
William Wheeler
Robert Brady
Nick Fiorillo

Subagency
Headquarters
Headquarters
Metro-North Railroad
NYC Transit Authority
Long Island RR
Headquarters
NYC Transit Authority
Long Island RR
Long Island RR
Bridges & Tunnels
Long Island RR
NYC Transit Authority
Metro-North Railroad
Long Island RR
Long Island RR
NYC Transit Authority
NYC Transit Authority
Long Island RR
NYC Transit Authority
Long Island RR
NYC Transit Authority
Bridges & Tunnels
Long Island RR
Long Island RR
Long Island RR
Long Island RR
Headquarters
Long Island RR
Metro-North Railroad
NYC Transit Authority
NYC Transit Authority
Metro-North Railroad
Headquarters
Headquarters
Long Island Bus
Long Island RR
Long Island Bus
Long Island RR
Long Island RR
Headquarters
NYC Transit Authority
Metro-North Railroad
NYC Transit Authority
Long Island RR
NYC Transit Authority
Headquarters
Headquarters
Headquarters
NYC Transit Authority
Long Island RR

Position
Chairman & Ceo
Chief Operating Officer
President
Superintendent (Maint/Nce)
Vp-Labor Relations
President Mta Ccc - Ccc
Superintendent (Surf. Transp.)
President
Conductor
Vice Pres. E&C & Chief Engr.
Conductor
Admin Staff Anlyst
Foreman - Track
Sr Vice President-Op
Chief Info Officer
Supt (Ta Operations)
Superintendent (Ta Op) C&S
Exec Vice President
Computer Systems Manager
Road Car Inspector
Superintendent(Strs Matrl Sup)
President
Conductor
Vice President-Secur
Asst Ce-Maint Of Way
Foreman-Track
Sr Advisor To The Chairman
Engineer
Chief Safety/Security Officer
Superintendent (Ta Op)
Superintendent (Mow)
Sr Vice President Operations
Dir Labor Relations
President - Bus Serv Center
Regional Bus Merger Team
Vice Pres-Esa/Specia
Other Agency Lirr
Gang Foreman-Me
Sr Vp-Admin/Chf Safe
Ded Corp Aff & Communications
Conductor,Rev Veh
Intrnl Consult-Financial Proj
Supt Labor Relations Perb
Foreman-Signal
Principal Transit Mgnt.Analyst
Sr Vp Program Exec 2Ave-Ccc
Ded Of Administration
Dir Special Project Dev & PIng
Admin.Manager
Conductor
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Base Rate

$350,000
$285,000
$215,000
$234,356
$166,130
$262,000
$180,880
$229,000
$75,390
$171,078
$75,390
$148,367
$78,141
$217,402
$164,195
$137,489
$200,192
$209,498
$157,104
$73,744
$117,981
$205,000
$75,390
$166,130
$142,636
$82,249
$260,000
$75,390
$160,206
$235,957
$180,704
$205,284
$206,000
$205,000
$112,179
$197,500
$197,762
$82,249
$197,762
$198,871
$56,233
$142,700
$189,353
$91,318
$160,299
$194,000
$192,486
$192,486
$132,997
$75,390

Total Pay
$349,040
$285,331
$273,834
$270,363
$264,186
$261,282
$253,982
$241,341
$240,489
$231,826
$230,069
$229,026
$228,349
$223,461
$222,816
$219,488
$216,888
$215,537
$215,294
$215,219
$214,918
$214,692
$214,286
$212,450
$211,574
$210,239
$209,823
$209,681
$209,645
$208,341
$208,270
$205,797
$205,435
$205,000
$204,276
$203,022
$201,605
$200,765
$198,849
$198,326
$198,162
$198,002
$197,700
$195,227
$194,845
$193,468
$191,958
$191,958
$191,793
$191,553



Rank
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100

100 Highest Paid MTA Employees in 2010 by Total Pay (con't)

Name
Raymond Bush
Ernest Tollerson
Matthew Cleary
Stephen Lucarini
Henry Hesse Jr
William Morange
Patrick Cleary
Manuel Gonzalez
Martha Walther
Catherine Rinaldi
Martin Mirsky
James Smith
Martin Schnabel
Michael Chubak
Thomas Dunne
Michael Chubak
James Henly
Mark Young
Gary Frandy
Shawn Kildare
Michael Ball
Alan Paskoff
Shawn Kildare
Patrick Roberts
Michael Larkin
Kim Riley
Frederick Herman
Seth Cummins
George Okvat
James Leopard
William Shurbet
Thomas Del Sorbo
James Martin
Robert Santopietro
Uday Durg
James Brooks
Christopher Pontorno
Peter Petersen
Giancarlo Traverso
Raymond Burney
Michael Sammon
Hilary Ring
Robert O'Connell
Uday Durg
Joseph Calderone
John Bolding
Naja Zarzour
George Reardon
Michael Mcdermott
Timothy Sweeney

Title
Bridges & Tunnels
Headquarters
Long Island RR
Police
Long Island RR
Headquarters
Long Island RR
Long Island RR
Headquarters
Long Island RR
NYC Transit Authority
Long Island RR
NYC Transit Authority
NYC Transit Authority
Metro-North Railroad
Headquarters
Headquarters
Long Island RR
Long Island RR
NYC Transit Authority
Long Island RR
Headquarters
Headquarters
NYC Transit Authority
Long Island RR
Police
NYC Transit Authority
Metro-North Railroad
Metro-North Railroad
NYC Transit Authority
NYC Transit Authority
NYC Transit Authority
Long Island RR
NYC Transit Authority
NYC Transit Authority
Long Island RR
Police
Long Island RR
Metro-North Railroad
Metro-North Railroad
NYC Transit Authority
Headquarters
Metro-North Railroad
Headquarters
Long Island RR
Long Island RR
NYC Transit Authority
Metro-North Railroad
Long Island RR
NYC Transit Authority

Subagency
General Manager
Dir Enviro Sustain & Complianc
Chief Train Dispatch
Police Officer
Conductor
Ded / Director Of Security
Asst Supv-Track
Conductor
Dep Dir For Strategic Planning
Vp-Gen Counsel & Sec
Principal Transit Mgnt.Analyst
Mw Repairman Technic
Vice President Gen.Couns.&Secy
Computer Systems Manager
Conductor
Sr Dir Strategic Initiatives
General Counsel
Vice Pres-Mgmt & Fin
Conductor
Admin.Project Manager Mgrl.
Supervising Crew Dis
Sr Vp Program Exec Esa-Ccc
Sr Vp & Prog Exec 7 West-Ccc
Yard Dispatcher
Engineer
Detective - Sergeant
Superintendent (Surf. Transp.)
General Counsel
Sr Dir Cust Service & Stations
Superintendent (C&S)
Admin Staff Anlyst
Admin.Staff Analyst(Perb Mngr)
Gang Foreman-Me
Superintendent (Maintenance)
Admin.Project Manager Mgrl.
Chief Transp Officer
Lieutenant
Engineer
Rail Traffic Controller
Sr Vp Administration
Superintendent (Ta Op) C&S
Dir Government Affairs
Supervisor - Track 10%
Vp Program Executive-Lmp
Vice Pres-Mkt Dev &
Conductor
Admin Staff Anlyst
Conductor
Foreman-Surfacing
Superintendent(Transportation)
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Total Pay Base Pay Rate

$133,673
$190,550
$106,005
$87,982
$75,390
$188,382
$84,839
$75,390
$187,355
$186,992
$110,492
$77,099
$210,515
$211,305
$76,611
$185,400
$185,400
$185,401
$75,390
$210,051
$79,003
$189,973
$184,300
$77,173
$75,390
$119,954
$110,628
$182,000
$150,661
$149,255
$141,289
$205,553
$82,249
$147,477
$204,950
$177,986
$126,038
$75,390
$80,530
$180,000
$171,393
$180,250
$82,559
$179,824
$174,518
$75,390
$157,863
$76,611
$85,055
$137,652

$190,965
$190,028
$189,892
$189,305
$188,609
$187,865
$187,614
$187,434
$186,841
$186,577
$186,256
$185,960
$185,847
$185,778
$185,718
$184,892
$184,891
$184,891
$184,843
$184,675
$184,290
$184,108
$183,795
$183,359
$182,985
$182,566
$182,235
$182,000
$181,815
$181,752
$181,497
$181,463
$181,300
$181,151
$181,136
$180,967
$180,921
$180,488
$180,445
$180,000
$179,925
$179,756
$179,708
$179,331
$179,330
$178,873
$178,627
$178,579
$178,498
$178,488



100 Highest Pay Rate Exceeders in 2010 by Percent of Rate

Rank Name

= =
P ovooNO0hwWNR

aua D A DA DDA DDEDADDWWWWWWWWWWNNNDNNNNDNNNDINREEREREBERR®B BB =
O LU NOUIPDN WNEHEHOUOUWONODUPMN W NVNEHEHOUOVONODUULPDMNMNWNE OUOVOLONODULDPNMNWN

Jack Grissett
Dennis Reardon
Benjamin Jankowski
Lee Benjamin
Michael Visceglia
Ronald Mcmanus
Dominick Masiello
Ronald Dunne
Robert Weiss
Thomas Zapata
Bobby Moondra
Luigi Meccariello
Nick Fiorillo
Edward Buckley
Terence Cuddy
Henry Hesse Jr
Vincent Thompson
Timothy Myles
Manuel Gonzalez
Frank O'Brien
Monica Hunter
Gary Frandy

Jose Barriento
Darryl Taylor
Tom Tutaj

Michael Larkin
Thomas Dunne
James Smith
Georges Magloire
Gan Nguyen
Peter Petersen
Kwok Ha

Marc Oppenheim
Patrick Roberts
Robert Mc Donough
John Labrador
John Bolding
Angelo Augello
Michael Rusciano Jr
Brian Wahl
Vincent Tricarico
Michael Ball
George Reardon
Kevin Lynch
Frank Higgins
Orlando Padilla
Felix Regis

John Cueva
George Clancy Jr
Robert Kutsch

Subagency Position

NYC Transit Authority Conductor,Rev Veh
Long Island RR Conductor

Long Island RR Conductor
Metro-North Railroad Foreman - Track
Long Island RR Road Car Inspector
Long Island RR Conductor

Long Island RR Engineer

Long Island RR Car Repairman
Long Island RR Oiler

Bridges & Tunnels Bridge & Tunnel Officer
Bridges & Tunnels Bridge & Tunnel Officer
Long Island RR Foreman-Track

Long Island RR Conductor

Metro-North Railroad Assistant Foreman - Signal
Metro-North Railroad Foreman - Mechanical

Long Island RR Conductor

Long Island RR Spec Service Attend
Long Island RR Spec Service Attend
Long Island RR Conductor
Metro-North Railroad Machinist - M Of W 5%
Long Island RR Crew Dispatcher

Long Island RR Conductor

Bridges & Tunnels Bridge & Tunnel Officer
Long Island RR Gang Foreman-Me
Long Island RR Machinist Federal I
Long Island RR Engineer

Metro-North Railroad Conductor

Long Island RR Mw Repairman Technic

MTA Bus Company Bus Operators
Metro-North Railroad Signal Maintainer
Long Island RR Engineer

Long Island RR Road Car Electrician
MTA Bus Company Dispatcher

NYC Transit Authority Yard Dispatcher
MTA Bus Company Maintainer

Long Island RR Crew Dispatcher

Long Island RR Conductor

Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Track

Long Island RR Conductor

Metro-North Railroad Inspector Design & Construct
Long Island RR Car Repairman

Long Island RR Supervising Crew Dis

Metro-North Railroad Conductor
Bridges & Tunnels Bridge & Tunnel Officer
Metro-North Railroad Conductor
Bridges & Tunnels Bridge & Tunnel Officer

Long Island RR Car Repairman

Long Island Bus Paratransit Operator
Long Island RR Machinist Federal I
Long Island RR Conductor
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Base Rate YTDPay

$56,233
$75,390
$75,390
$78,141
$73,744
$75,390
$75,390
$64,865
$50,542
$58,444
$58,444
$82,249
$75,390
$67,947
$68,480
$75,390
$45,363
$45,363
$75,390
$64,188
$67,105
$75,390
$58,444
$82,249
$65,422
$75,390
$76,611
$77,099
$60,559
$66,306
$75,390
$66,826
$61,058
$77,173
$64,438
$72,810
$75,390
$75,053
$75,390
$68,565
$64,865
$79,003
$76,611
$58,444
$76,611
$58,444
$64,865
$33,446
$65,422
$75,390

$198,162
$240,489
$230,069
$228,349
$215,219
$214,286
$209,681
$170,315
$132,585
$153,119
$150,058
$210,239
$191,553
$171,375
$171,450
$188,609
$113,444
$112,811
$187,434
$158,500
$165,372
$184,843
$142,962
$200,765
$159,519
$182,985
$185,718
$185,960
$145,581
$158,936
$180,488
$159,848
$146,038
$183,359
$153,091
$172,810
$178,873
$177,420
$177,650
$161,026
$151,568
$184,290
$178,579
$136,166
$176,847
$134,594
$148,499
$76,462
$149,405
$171,884

% of Rate
352%
319%
305%
292%
292%
284%
278%
263%
262%
262%
257%
256%
254%
252%
250%
250%
250%
249%
249%
247%
246%
245%
245%
244%
244%
243%
242%
241%
240%
240%
239%
239%
239%
238%
238%
237%
237%
236%
236%
235%
234%
233%
233%
233%
231%
230%
229%
229%
228%
228%



100 Highest Pay Rate Exceeders in 2010 by Percent of Rate (con't)

Rank Name Subagency Position
51 Willie Gamble Bridges & Tunnels Bridge & Tunnel Officer
52 Peggy Picou MTA Bus Company Driver
53 James Tenny Metro-North Railroad Inspector Design & Construct
54 Vincent Blackburn Long Island RR Car Repairman
55 Vita Zamboli Long Island RR Engineer
56 Donald Philbert Long Island RR Usher
57 Lester Grissom Bridges & Tunnels Bridge & Tunnel Officer
58 Thomas Duffy Long Island RR Car Repairman
59 Michael Gilmore Long Island RR Car Repairman
60 James Nugent Long Island RR Engineer
61 Alfred Crutch Long Island RR Conductor
62 Giancarlo Traverso Metro-North Railroad Rail Traffic Controller
63 Jerry Kociuruba Long Island RR Machinist Federal In
64 Salvatore Martinelli MTA Bus Company Maintainer
65 Luis Rodriquez MTA Bus Company Bus Operators
66 Fred Lucas Metro-North Railroad Assistant Conductor
67 Robert Strobel Metro-North Railroad Inspector Design & Construct
68 Vincenzo Zeppetelli MTA Bus Company Bus Operators
69 Marvin Carbajal Bridges & Tunnels Bridge & Tunnel Officer
70 Victor Johnston Long Island RR Engineer
71 Earl Estes Metro-North Railroad Assistant Signal Inspector
72 Christopher Garrick Long Island RR Car Repairman
73  Patrick Florio MTA Bus Company Office
74  Patrick Cleary Long Island RR Asst Supv-Track
75 Kalman Nagy Metro-North Railroad Catenary Lineman - Class A
76 James Martin Long Island RR Gang Foreman-Me
77 Victor Deosaran MTA Bus Company Maintainer
78 Robert Maggio Metro-North Railroad Conductor
79 Robert Brown Metro-North Railroad Conductor
80 Michael Mcclinchey MTA Bus Company Maintainer
81 Thomas Cloonen MTA Bus Company Driver
82 Tyrone Brown Long Island RR Engineer
83 Larry Lancione Metro-North Railroad Machinist - M Of W
84 Khrisna Singh MTA Bus Company Maintainer
85 Donald Kuzda MTA Bus Company Maintainer Gf Lead Mech
86 Ronald O'Connor Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Track
87 Garrett Simpson Long Island RR Machinist Federal In
88 Stephen Thomas Long Island RR Machinist Federal In
89 Paul Gazza Metro-North Railroad Assistant Conductor
90 Anthony Christian Metro-North Railroad Vehicle Operator Class C
91 John Jameson Long Island RR Engineer
92 Thomas Leibold Long Island RR Road Car Electrician
93 Raymond Newcombe MTA Bus Company Maintainer
94 John Pitter MTA Bus Company Driver
95 Robert O'Connell Metro-North Railroad Supervisor - Track 10%
96 Michael Santo Metro-North Railroad Conductor
97 Claude Applewhite Long Island RR Signal Inspector
98 Mark Duffy Metro-North Railroad Conductor
99 Jerard Kee MTA Bus Company Driver
100 William Stellwagen Jr  Long Island RR Gang Foreman-Me
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Base Rate YTDPay

$58,444
$55,994
$68,565
$64,865
$75,390
$63,359
$58,444
$64,865
$64,865
$75,390
$75,390
$80,530
$65,422
$59,582
$60,559
$68,821
$68,565
$60,559
$58,444
$75,390
$67,947
$64,865
$57,000
$84,839
$61,534
$82,249
$59,582
$76,611
$76,611
$59,582
$55,994
$75,390
$61,131
$59,582
$60,640
$75,053
$65,422
$65,422
$68,821
$58,960
$75,390
$66,826
$59,582
$55,994
$82,559
$76,611
$70,566
$76,611
$55,994
$82,249

$133,220
$127,034
$155,435
$146,881
$170,429
$143,215
$131,995
$146,475
$146,207
$169,914
$169,310
$180,445
$146,232
$132,975
$135,062
$153,262
$152,629
$134,803
$129,941
$167,319
$150,776
$143,685
$126,263
$187,614
$136,050
$181,300
$131,136
$168,482
$168,218
$130,747
$122,724
$165,013
$133,775
$130,362
$132,570
$163,927
$142,867
$142,853
$150,074
$128,522
$164,304
$145,610
$129,780
$121,922
$179,708
$166,430
$153,091
$165,928
$121,155
$177,749

% of Rate
228%
227%
227%
226%
226%
226%
226%
226%
225%
225%
225%
224%
224%
223%
223%
223%
223%
223%
222%
222%
222%
222%
222%
221%
221%
220%
220%
220%
220%
219%
219%
219%
219%
219%
219%
218%
218%
218%
218%
218%
218%
218%
218%
218%
218%
217%
217%
217%
216%
216%



